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Table 1  Analysis of the main chemical components
ALO, Si0, Fe,0, TiO, K,0
63. 75 11.32 4.6 3.07 0. 66
Na, O Ca0 MgO S A/S
0. 04 0.18 0.24 1.41 5.63
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Table 2 Content of the main mineral
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Fig.1 Technical process of flotation
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Tabie 3 Condition test result of grinding fineness

-0.075 mm RN, R L/ % S Al
S4% B /% ALO, S0, S S %%
WLEW 22.75 55.88 13.71 5.21 4.08 84.57

70 BT 77.25 66.38 10.86 0.28 6.11 15.43
JF®- 100.0063.52 11.55 1.41 5.65 100.00

WE® 17.13 53.20 13.78 6.88 3.86 85.05

i) 8450 82.87 66.65 10.82 0.25 6.16 14.95
JFR™ 100.0063.48 11.26 1.43 5.64 100.00

2017 4
-0.075 mm =g, =F S/ % S [k
EB/% &BFH /% ALO, Si0, S /%

TET 20.41 54.40 13.73 5.88 3.96 84.81
80 EB¥EE" 79.59 66.56 10.97 0.27 6.07 15.19
JEH- 100.0062.98 11.77 1.39 5.35 100.00
FED 24.61 56.82 12.96 4.69 4.38 82.27
85 B¥EF 75.39 66.32 10.78 0.33 6.15 17.73
JER" 100.0065.58 11.44 1.41 5.73 100.00
WMERN 22.49 57.33 13.11 5.3 4.37 84.60
90  4BKEES 77.51 66.30 10.82 0.28 6.13 15.40
JEg 100.0063.73 11.15 1.42 5.72 100.00
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Table 4 Condition test results of pulp density
THERE T TE an v % S [alik
B/% &% /% AlLO, Si0, S /%

WED" 21.59 56.77 13.68 4.96 4.15 76.06
15 4BIEF° 78.41 65.78 '11.02 0.43 5.97 23.94
FE# 100.00 64. 11 11.55 1.42 555 100. 00

A/S

BRET 1830 53.88 13.68 606 394 79 04
20 £KET 81,70 56.05 1108 D 3\ 3 . 20.96
BE™ 1060.00 63.57 1148 1.41 5 54 100.00
FER 2402 56.22 12.78 479 4 40 82,10
25 ST 75.98 66 3% 11.25 033 5 20 37.90
JET 100.00 62.42 1136 1,437 5 58 100.400

BREF 2766 57 2 12,38 451 4 &2 8ws
30 W 72.34 66.45 LT u o4l 634 21,05
JE@" 100.00 63.73 11.15 1.42 5.72 100.00
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Table 5 Condition test results of pH

H Fail I ShL/ %o s S [l
P &% /% ALO, S0, S /%
RS 25.94 55.68 13.55 4.52 4. 11 85.43

6.0 iKW 74.06 66.56 11.29 0.27 5.90 14.57
JF® 100.00 64.11 11.02 1.41 5.76 100.00
WE® 29.79 57.65 13.58 4.05 4.25 86.86

7.0 4B¥59° 70.21 66.78 11.24 0.26 5.94 13.14
JBH 100.00 64.12 11.00 1.40 5.83 100.00
WE®W 23.78 56.32 12.78 5.04 4.40 85.35

8.0 4B¥5W 76.22 66.33 11.24 0.27 5.90 14.65
JEH- 100.00 63.88 10.98 1.42 5.82100.00
WEW 21.39 56.02 12.78 5.55 4.38 85.31

8.5 455w 78.61 66.21 11.17 0.26 5.93 14.69
& 100.00 63.78 11.02 1.40 5.79 100.00
WET 19.99 54.29 13.89 6.05 3.91 87.80

9.0 4¥59" 80.01 65.88 11.20 0.21 .88 12.20

JE®" 100.00 63.46 10.92 1.43 5.81100.00

WEF 22.77 55.89 12.80 5.21 4.37 84.58

EXED 77.23 66.38 11.24 0.28 5.91 15.42

JEB" 100.00 63.52 10.97 1.41 5.79 100.00

WMEY 24.65 56.32 12.58 4.75 4.48 84.28

pHIO $8¥55 75.35 66.50 11.21 0.29 5.93 15.72
BB 100.00 63.73 11.13 1.42 5.73100.00
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Table 6 Condition test results of BKS-SNS

BKS-SNS B 3/ SH
P& P i/ %

R/ A/S i

(g- 1) ¥ /% ALO, Si0, S o
WERH 28.52 55.55 13.55 3.98 4.10 80.50

0 EAET 71.48 66.98 11.29 0.38
R 100.00 64.22 10.99 1.41

WMED 26.14 56.74 13.46 4.32
100.000 $H#EH 73.86 66.56 11.35 0.36
JEg° 100.00 63.88 10.92 1.40 5.85100.00

HE® 20.82 54.39 13.98 5.75 3.89 84.85

5.93 19.49
5
4
5
5
3
2000 fE¥EW 79.18 66.22 11.03 0.27 6.01 15.15
5
4
5
5
3
5
5

.84 100. 00
.22 80.94
.86 19.06

JF5 100.00 64.02 11.02 1.42 5.81100.00
BE® 21.77 55.98 13.56 5.43 4.13 85.32
4000 £B¥ERT 78.23 66.18 11.12 0.26 5.95 14.68
JEy 100.00 63.89 11.18 1.43 5.72100.00
WE® 22.69 55.32 13.99 5.36 3.95 85.82
6000 38w 77.31 66.33 11.09 0.26 5.98 14.18
JFy 100.00 63.73 11.15 1.42 5.72 100.00
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Table 7 Close-circuit test results of desulphurization

e G/ % EHE/ %
B /% ALO, S0, S ALO, 8
ED 91.84 65.42 10.88 0.35 6.01 94.13 22.8

BiRH 8.16 45.95 10.34 13.34 4.44 5.87 77.2
JEH 100.00 63.83 11.18 1.41 5.71 100.00 100.00
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Experimental Study on Flotation Technique for Desulfurizing of High
Sulfur Bauxite under the Coal Seam in Henan Province

Liu Xianmin
(Zhengzhou Non-ferrous Metals Research Institute Co. ,Ltd. ,of Chalco Zhengzhou ,Zhengzhou , Henan, China)

Abstract ; Due to the limited amount of bauxite and the depletion of high-grade bauxite in China,the high grade sul-
fur bauxite will be the main mineral raw material for alumina production in the future. Sulfur which is one of the im-
portant impurities in bauxite affects alumina production index. Study on ore properties and occurrence status indica-
ted that the sulfur in alumina ores mainly occurs as pyrite. The high sulfur bauxite cannot be directly put into alumi-
na process for its high sulfur content. In this article,,the method of flotation was used in the desulfurization of high
sulfur bauxite under the coal seam. Single factor experiments, which mainly focused on grinding fineness, ore pulp
concentration ,pH value ,and BKS-SNS concentration, were done to find the optimum technological conditions. The
Results showed that the optimum grinding fineness( -0. 075 mm)was 75% , while the optimum ore pulp concentra-
tion was 25% ,and the optimum pH value was 9. 0,and the optimum BKS-SNS consumption was 2000g/t. Under the
optimum technological conditions,the alumina recovery rate was 94. 13% ,while alumina-silica ratio and sulfur con-
tent of the concentrate were respectively 6. 01 and 0. 35% , which can fulfill the requirements of alumina produc-
tion. The flotation desnlfurization technology not only providing the quality of available resources to alumina produc-
tion , while achieving efficient use of sulfur-containing minerals , turning process waste into useful material , has signif-
icant environmental and social benefits for the protection of mine environment and high-sulfur bauxite green alumina
production technology.
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